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MAJOR FACTORS CONTRIBUTING TO BUDGET CHANGES 

FY 22/23 - $70.8 million increase to General Fund due to increases in property value and other 
taxes, increased carryforward from prior years' unanticipated revenue, and unspent 
appropriations; $14.8 million increase to Special Revenue Grant Funds largely due to an award 
for the North Ridge Trail project and Parks & Natural Resources capital projects; $16.5 million 
increase to Tourism Tax Fund due to economic rebound resulting in increased carryforward; 
$44.9 million increase to Impact Fee Funds, with most of the increase attributed to 
Transportation Impact Fees that will be used to address capital projects over the next five 
years; $9.9 million decrease in COVID funding as the CARES Act closed out in FY 21/22 and 
ARP Fund capital project spending began in the Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund; 
$40.0 million to establish budget for the Local Provider Participation Fund, which serves as a 
pass-through for a self-levied tax on local hospitals allowing access to funding to help close the 
medicaid gap; $22.9 million net decrease to the Solid Waste and Landfill funds due to CIP 
project spending, new collection and recycling services without a dedicated revenue source, 
and decreased interfund transfers; $47.5 million increase to Utilities funds due to cash balance 
forward and increased revenue from connection fees; $11.0 million decrease to Utilities Bonds 
due to expenditures for work in progress; $2.7 million increase to Employee Health Insurance 
Fund as the employer premiums were raised to cover higher than anticipated claims; $47.5 
million increase to the General Capital Improvement Fund due to higher one-time transfers 
from the General Fund for priority investments; $17.6 million decrease to all other capital funds 
as work progresses; $2.4 million increase in the Emergency Medical Millage Fund for 
carryforward balance due to changes in future station project timelines and increased ad 
valorem revenue; $5.8 million increase to the Fire Rescue Fund due to the fire assessment rate 
index & overall increase in parcels; $6.4 million increase across the Fleet Funds (Maintenance 
& Replacement) due to increased carryforward; $3.7 million increase to the Hazardous 
Mitigation Grant Program Fund for Federal awards for generators and hardening improvements 
to mitigate future natural disaster damages; $12.0 million increase cumulatively in the MSTU 
funds due to increased property values; $3.7 million decrease to the Transportation Trust Fund 
due to decreased interfund transfers; $5.9 million increase to the Affordable Housing 
Assistance Trust Fund due to an increased SHIP allocation from the State and increased 
carryforward; $6.7 million increase to the Building Fund due to cash balance forward and 
increased permitting activity; $37.5 million increase to the Indigent Health Care Fund due to 
higher sales tax revenue resulting in increased cash balance forward; $2.3 million increase to 
the Information Technology Fund as a result of technology improvements to ensure network 
availability and security; $0.9 million net increase across other funds due to smaller 
fluctuations. 
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REVENUES BY CHARACTER (BUDGETED)
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FY 07/08 through FY 20/21 reflect actual revenue received; FY 21/22 and forward reflect budgeted figures. 
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Gas Tax Revenue 

9th Cent Gas Tax Local Option Gas Tax 2nd Local Option Gas Tax Constitutional Gas Tax County Gas Tax 

FY 07/08 through FY 20/21 reflect actual revenue received; FY 21/22 and forward reflect budgeted figures. 
 



 
 
 

      
         

 

   
  

 

   
 

 
 
 

  
     

 

    
  

  
 

  
  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

    
 

   
 

 
  
 

 
 
  

 

  
             

         
    

                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                                    
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                  
                    
                 
                 
                 
                
                    
                 
                
                  
                 
                      
                          
                 
                  
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                   
                  
                 

                                    
          
      

 



The Board raised the General Fund millage by 0.0150 in FY 15/16 but reduced the overall Countywide millage by 0.0850. The 

      
      

         

        
       

          

  

  

 



















 
 

 

 




 
 

 

 














 
 

 

 
 

 

 




 




 
 

 

 



 

   


 

 









5.
66

65

  
 

  































  
 

  











  
 

  

 




  
 

  

 




  
 

  
 

               

Board reduced the General Fund millage by 0.1325 mill in FY 20/21 and transfered 0.1000 mill from the General Fund millage 
to the Transportation millage in FY 21/22. The Board reduced the Countywide millage rate by 3% in FY 22/23, but the General 
Fund portion absorbed the full decrease, leaving Transporation and Emergency Medical unchanged. 

   






 










              

With the sunset of the 0.2000 mill for environmental lands in FY 14/15, the Board opted to reduce the overall Countywide 
millage by 0.0850 mill in FY 15/16. In FY 18/19, the Board approved 0.2500 mill for Emergency Medical needs and 0.1250 
for the Northeast Government Center; the 0.1250 mill levy was eliminated in FY 20/21. In FY 21/22 the Board transfered 
0.1000 mill from the General Fund millage to the Transportation millage which did not increase the Countywide tax rate. The 
Board reduced the Countywide millage rate by 3% in FY 22/23, but the General Fund portion absorbed the full decrease, 
leaving Transporation and Emergency Medical unchanged. 

The above chart does not include the Parks MSTU, Library MSTU, Stormwater MSTU, or Rancho Bonito MSTU millages, as 
they are only assessed in unincorporated Polk County. 
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The Parks and Library MSTUs were originally established in FY 05/06 and assessed in the unincorporated areas of the 

County. The Board increased the Parks millage by 0.1400 in FY 15/16, as the Countywide millage dropped with the sunset of 

the Environmental Lands voted millage. The Stormwater MSTU was first levied in FY 13/14. The Board reduced all three 

unincorporated MSTUs by 3% in FY 22/23. In addition to the above MSTUs levied on all property in the unincorporated area 

of the County, a millage of 9.1272 is levied within the area known as Rancho Bonito effective 10/01/2014. 

 



 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

  
 

  
 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

  
 

  
 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

  
 

  
 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

    


              

Parks Library  

               

The Countywide taxable value is used in conjunction with the millage rate to calculate property taxes. 

Information provided by the Property Appraiser. 
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